INTRODUCED: March 8, 2021

AN ORDINANCE No. 2021-073

To designate the 2700 block of Berry Road in honor of the late Lt. Ashley Nicole Berry
--

Patron – All Members of Council and Mayor Stoney

Approved as to form and legality by the City Attorney

PUBLIC HEARING: MAR 22 2021 AT 6 P.M.

WHEREAS, upon information and belief of Council, Lt. Ashley Nicole Berry began serving with the Department of Fire and Emergency Services in 2011, including service with the Office of the Fire Marshall, rising to the rank of lieutenant in 2015; and

WHEREAS, upon information and belief of Council, Lt. Ashley Nicole Berry was tragically and fatally shot on Thanksgiving Day in 2019 while protecting her son from misdirected gunfire; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to memorialize Lt. Ashley Nicole Berry's service to the City and her heroic action in protecting her son by designating the 2700 block of Berry Road in her honor; and

AYES:	9	NOES:	0	ABSTAIN:	
ADOPTED:	MAR 22 2021	REJECTED:		STRICKEN:	
=		-			

WHEREAS, because this designation is honorary only, the provisions of sections 8-7 through 8-10 of the Code of the City of Richmond (2020), as amended, do not apply to the

designation made hereby or to any signs erected pursuant to this ordinance;

NOW, THEREFORE,

THE CITY OF RICHMOND HEREBY ORDAINS:

§ 1. **Designation of Street Block for Honorary Name.** The 2700 block of Berry Road

shall be designated in honor of Lt. Ashley Nicole Berry, pursuant to this ordinance.

§ 2. **Effect of Designation.** The designation of the 2700 block of Berry Road made

pursuant to this ordinance shall be honorary only, shall not replace the existing name of the road,

and shall have no effect on the address of any property with an address on the designated road.

The sole effect of designation pursuant to this ordinance shall be to authorize the placement of

commemorative signs in accordance with this ordinance memorializing the designation in honor

of the named person.

§ 3. **Administration of Ordinance.** The Department of Public Works shall implement

this ordinance by installing, as soon as practicable after the adoption of this ordinance, and

maintaining commemorative signs in accordance with this section. The commemorative signs

shall be clearly distinct from the street signs used to identify the road in question such that a

reasonable person could not conclude that the commemorative signs reflect the actual name of the

road. The commemorative signs shall be affixed to any sign identifying the road designated in

section 1 of this ordinance located at each end of the road designated in section 1 of this ordinance

and shall bear the name of the person set forth in section 1 of this ordinance.

§ 4. **Effective Date.** This ordinance shall be in force and effect upon adoption.

A TRUE COPY:

TESTE

City Clerk

2



Richmond City Council

Richmond, Virginia

Office of the Council Chief of Staff

Ordinance/Resolution Request

10	Haskell Brown, Interim Richmond City Attorney Richmond Office of the City Attorney				
THROUGH	Joyce Davis Interim Council Chief of Staff				
FROM	Samson Anderson, Council Budget Analyst				
COPY	Reva M. Trammel, 8 th District Representative Rick Bishop, 8 th District Liaison Tabrica Rentz, Interim Deputy Richmond City Attorney				
DATE	February 23, 2021				
PAGE/s	1 of 2				
TITLE	Road Designation for Lt. Ashley Nicole Berry				
REQUESTING	councilmember/patron Suggested Standing Committee				
Reva Trammel, 8th District Representative Land Use, Housing, Transportation					
ORDINANCI	PRESOLUTION SUMMARY				
The Patron Nicole Berr	wishes to designate the 2700 block of Berry Road in honor of Lieutenant Ashley y.				
BACKGROU	ND				
Summary:					
rank of Lie	ble Berry began serving at the Richmond City Fire Department in 2011, rising to the utenant in 2015. Lt. Berry went on to work for the Richmond Fire Marshall. She was bunder of a women's support group.				
	ther life Thanksgiving Day 2019 while protecting her son from gunfire. She and her not the intended target.				
FISCAL IMP	ACT STATEMENT				
Fiscal Impo	yes □ No 🏻				
Estimated	nendment Required Yes No 🛛 No 🗟 Cost or Revenue Impact: updated signage comes from DPW's budget.				

Attachment/s Yes ⊠ No □

Richmond City Council Ordinance/Resolution Request Form/updated $10.5.2012\ /\mathrm{srs}$